
Australian Government
,S P Australian Public Service Commission

James Smith
By email: fdi+request+−3328−24fc75f7@lg;lttoknow.rJR.au

Our reference: C17/818

Dear Mr Smith,

Freedom o f Information Request

I write in response to your email request dated 31 March 2017, seeking access to documents held by
the Australian Public Service Commission (the Commission) under the Freedom of Information Act
1982 (F01 Act).

You have requested access to the following:

Agencies who have profiled voters in such a way include:

Australian Taxation Office
Australian Bureau o f Statistics
Department o f Immigration and Border Protection
Department o f the Environment and Energy
Department of Employment
Department o f Industry

I request any documents sent to any o f the above APS agencies which give a direction, suggestion
or advice to consider, that agencies use any of APS level, office location, or business areas(or
similar) in their enterprise bargaining ballots.

Documents relevant t o your request

Having undertaken searches for relevant documents across the Commission, I have identified 1
document falling within the scope of your request. These documents are listed in the schedule of
documents provided at Attachment A.
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Decision

This letter sets out my decision on your request for access. I am an officer authorised under
subsection 23(1) of the FOI Act to make decisions in relation to FOI requests.

As aforementioned, I have identified 1 document relevant to your request. Having considered the
document, I have decided that Document 1 shall be released in part. The reasons for my decision
are set out at Attachment B to this letter.

Review rights

You are entitled to seek review of this decision. Your rights are set out at Attachment C to this
letter.

Relevant provisions

I have enclosed copies of the provisions of the FOI Act relevant to your request at Attachment D to
this letter.

Publication

The Commission must publish information relating to material that has been released in response to
each FOI access request subject to certain exceptions. This publication is known as a 'disclosure log'.
The disclosure log requirement does not apply to personal information about any person if it would
be unreasonable to publish the information or to information about the business, commercial,
financial or professional affairs of any person if publication of that information would be
unreasonable. The Commission is not required to consult you on any decision to publish information
that is released to you and the decision to publish information is not subject to review internally by
the Commission or externally by the Australian Information Commissioner. Any person can
however, make a complaint to the Australian Information Commissioner about how an agency
handles an FOI request.

Contacts

If you require clarification of any of the matters discussed in this letter you should contact the
Commission's FOI Officer by email at :;3i(cTuausc.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Marco Spa ccave nto
Authorised FOI decision maker

26Apr i l 2017

2



SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTS

lames S nith

Document Date Description Comment / FOI Act exemptions applicable
− Email chain regarding ballot S47E, 47F, 11A, 22
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SION

Material taken into account

1. In making my decision, I had regard to the following:

• the terms of your request dated 31 March 2017 as submitted to the Australian Public Service
Commission (the Commission);

• the purpose for which the documents to which you sought access were created, and where
applicable, provided to the Commission;

• the content of the documents to which you sought access;
• advice from APSC employees with responsibility for matters concerning the documents you

have requested;
• the relevant provisions of the FOI Act; and
• guidelines published by the Office of the Australian Information Commissioner (0AIC) (the FOI

Guidelines).

Findings of fact and reasons for decision

2. Where the schedule of documents at Attachment A indicates an exemption claim has been applied
to the document, or part of the document, my findings of fact and reasons for deciding that the
exemption provision applies to the document, or part of the document, are set out below.

Deletion o f exempt matter or irrelevant material

3. It is noted that certain parts of the document you have requested fall outside of the scope of your
request. Section 22 of the FOI Act has been applied to provide you with an edited version of the
document, with the irrelevant material redacted.

4. Sub paragraph 22(1)a(ii) of the FOI Act provides that where a decision is made to refuse access to a
document on the ground that it contains exempt material, it is possible for an agency to make an
edited copy of the document with the exempt, or irrelevant material modified by deletion.

5. You have been provided with such edited copies of the document, with the relevant provisions of
the FOI Act under which the exempt material has been deleted identified in the schedule of
documents provided at Attachment A.

Section 47E — certain operations o f agencies

6. Section 47E(d) of the FOI Act provides that a document is conditionally exempt from disclosure if its
disclosure would, or could reasonably be expected to, have a substantial adverse effect on the
proper and efficient conduct of the operations of an agency. A copy of section 47E is included at
Attachment D.

7. I have applied section 47E to Document 1.

8. The documents you have requested relate to operations of the Commission, specifically its
responsibility for Australian Government employment workplace relations policy, including
enterprise bargaining.

9. In the context of enterprise bargaining, the Commission is responsible for the enterprise bargaining
framework and certain employee entitlements.
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10. It is essential to the proper and efficient conduct of the workplace relations operations of the
Commission that open communication between the Commission and other agencies exist, as well
as between the Commission and Australian Public Service (APS) employees.

11. I consider that disclosure of specific portions of the document sought, that have the effect of
identifying the agency with whom communications took place would likely have an adverse effect
on the openness of communications between government agencies, and effect the efficiency and
capability of the Commission to complete its functions.

12. Taking the above into account, I am satisfied that the public disclosure of the agency with whom
correspondence occurred is likely to have an adverse effect on the ability of the Commission to
efficiently and effectively undertake its operations. Therefore, pursuant to section 47E(d) I find that
part of Documents 1 to be conditionally exempt.

13. I have, however, determined that the content of the communications are suitable for release in
response to your FOI request, as whilst they relate to the functions of the agency, it is not
considered that such release will have a substantial adverse effect on the conduct of the
Commission. Therefore, such further portions of Document 1 are suitable for release.

47F — Public interestcondit ional exemptions − personal privacy

14. Section 47F of the FOI Act provides that a document is conditionally exempt from disclosure if such
disclosure would involve the unreasonable release of personal information about any person. A
copy of section 47F is reproduced at Attachment D.

15. I have applied section 47F to parts of Documents 1.

16. 'Personal information' is defined in section 4(1) of the FOI Act as follows:

personal information means information or an opinion about an identified individual, or an
individual who is reasonably identifiable:
(a) Whether the information or opinion is true or not; and
(b) Whether the information or opinion is recorded in a material form or not.

17. Document 1 comprises of correspondence between a staff member of the Commission and a staff
member of another agency relating to the other agency's ballot. Given this, I have determined that
Document 1 contains the personal information of third parties, including but not limited to names
and email addresses of junior staff members. Section 47F of the FOI Act states that a document is
conditionally exempt if its disclosure under the Act would involve the unreasonable disclosure of
personal information about any person (including a deceased person).

18. In determining whether the disclosure of a document would involve an unreasonable disclosure of
personal information, subsection 47F(2) of the FOI Act provides that an agency must have regard to
the following matters (the unreasonableness test):

• the extent to which the information is well−known;
• whether the person to whom the information relates is known to be (or to have been)

associated with the matters dealt with in the document;

• the availability of the information from publicly accessible sources; and

• any other information that the agency considers is relevant.
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19. Paragraph 6.138 of the FOI Guidelines states the following about the test of unreasonableness
in section 47F:

The personal privacy exemption is designed to prevent the unreasonable invasion o f third
parties' privacy. The test of 'unreasonableness' implies a need to balance the public interest in
disclosure of government−held information and the private interest in the privacy of individuals.
The test does not, however, amount to the public interest test of s 11A(5), which follows later in
the decision making process. It is possible that the decision maker may need to consider one or
more factors twice, once to determine i f a projected effect is unreasonable and again when
assessing the public interest balance.

20. With respect to the factors listed at subsection 47F(2) of the FOI Act, I am satisfied that the specific
personal information contained in the document you have requested:

• is not well−known;
• is not available from publicly accessible sources; and
• is personal information unrelated to and inconsequential to the document sought.

21. I have additionally had regard to further relevant factors as set out at paragraphs 6.142 and 6.143
of the FOI Guidelines and note the following:

• your requested document only contains the personal information of other individuals;
• the relevant information was created in the course of the Commission's ordinary functions;
• disclosure of the particular information to which section 47F is proposed to be applied would

not advance the public interest in government transparacy or integrity;
• disclosure of the personal information contained within the document will no advance the

public interest;
• there is little to no public purpose to be achieved in releasing the personal information of APS

employees acting in their ordinary duties;
• disclosure would cause a detriment to the relevant individuals, in that private information

pertaining to their employment would be publically revealed;
• disclosure to you would result in the immediate publication of the documents on the Right to

Know website, noting that the FOI Act does not provide for control or restriction on subsequent
use or dissemination of information released under the FOI Act.

22. In light of the factors mentioned above, I have determined that parts of Document 1 are
conditionally exempt under section 47F of the FOI Act.

Section 11A — public interest considerations

23. As set out above, I have determined that parts of Document 1 are conditionally exempt under
sections 47E and 47F of the FOI Act.

24. Subsection 11A(5) of the FOI Act provides that an agency must give access to a document if it is
conditionally exempt unless (in the circumstances) access to the document would, on balance, be
contrary to the public interest (the public interest test).

25. When weighing up the public interest factors for and against disclosure under section 11A(5) of the
FOI Act, I have taken the following factors into consideration in favor of disclosure, reflecting on the
extent to which disclosure would:
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• promote the objects of the FOI Act (including all the matters set out in sections 3 and 3A)
including:

o inform the community of the operations of the Commission;
o enhance the scrutiny of decision−making as it relates to workplace relations; and
o increase recognition that, where appropriate, information held by the Commission is a

national resource.
• promote agency transparency;
• inform debate on a matter of public importance, such as:

o the extent to which the Commission communicates in relation to workplace relations.

26. For clarity, I confirm that I have not considered any factors deemed to be irrelevant to determining
whether access would be in the public interest, as set down at section 11A(4) of the FOI Act,
reproduced at Attachment D.

27. I have also considered the following factors against disclosure, reflecting on the extent to which
disclosure would:

• Release into the public forum information which is not otherwise well known;
• protect the effectiveness of the Commissioner's functions;
• the extent to which disclosure could reasonably be expected to prejudice an individual's right

to privacy;
• the extent to which disclosure would have a substantial adverse effect on the proper and

efficient conduct of the operations of the Commission, including for the reasons set out above
in my consideration of section 47E;

• the extent to which disclosure would involve an unreasonable disclosure of personal
information, including for the reasons set out above in my consideration of section 47F; and

• protect the legitimate expectation of confidence held by persons engaging in employment with
the Commission or the Australian Public Service at large.

28. In making my decision, I have further taken into consideration part 6 of the FOI Guidelines with
respect to both the operations of agencies and personal privacy and the application of the public
interest factors to both.

29. In weighing up the considerations mentioned above I have concluded that, on balance, disclosure of
the document would be contrary to the public interest, as the potential benefit to the public
resulting from disclosure is outweighed by the benefit to the public in preserving the integrity of an
individual's right to privacy and in preserving the proper and efficient conduct of the operations of
the Commission.

Conclusion

30. For the reasons set out above, I am satisfied that parts of Document 1 contains information that is
conditionally exempt under section 47E and 47F of the FOI Act. I have further concluded that, on
balance, it would be contrary to the public interest to release this information. An edited version of
Document 1 is therefore provided to you, pursuant to section 22 of the FOI Act.

31. For clarity, it is therefore my decision that Document 1 be released in part.
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If you are dissatisfied with this decision, you have certain rights of review available to you.

Internal Review

Section 54 of the Freedom of Information Act 1982 (F01 Act) gives you a right to apply for an internal
review of this decision. The review will be conducted by a different person to the person who made the
original decision.

If you wish to seek an internal review of this decision you must apply for the review, in writing, by
whichever date is the later between:

• 30 days of you receiving this notice; or
• 15 days of you receiving the documents to which you have been granted access.

No particular form is required for an application for internal review, but to assist the decision−maker
you should clearly outline the grounds upon which you consider the decision should be reviewed.

Applications for internal review can be lodged in one of the following ways:

Email: xxx@xxxx.xxx.xx

Post: The FOI Coordinator
Australian Public Service Commission
16 Furzer Street
WODEN ACT 2606

If you choose to seek an internal review, you will subsequently have a right to apply to the Australian
Information Commission for review of the internal review decision if required.

Review by the Office o f the Australian Information Commissioner

Section 54L of the FOI Act gives you a right to apply directly to the Australian Information Commissioner
(the Information Commissioner) for review of certain decisions made under the FOI Act. If you wish to
have the decision reviewed by the Information Commissioner you must apply for the review within 60
days of receiving this notice (decision).

The Information Commissioner is an independent office holder who may review decisions of agencies
and Ministers under the FOI Act. More information is available on the Australian Information
Commissioner's website www.oaic.gov.au.

To assist the Information Commissioner, your application should include a copy of this decision and
your contact details. You should also clearly set out why you are objecting to the decision. You can also
complain to the Information Commissioner about how an agency handled an FOI request, or about
other actions the agency took under the FOI Act.

You can contact the Information Commissioner to request a review of a decision or lodge a complaint in
one of the following ways:

Email: enquiries@oaic.z au

8



Post: GPO Box 2999
CANBERRA ACT 2601

*Please note: On 13 May 2014, the Australian Government announced a decision to disband the Office
of the Australian Information Commissioner (OAIC). However, the OAIC remains operational until
further notice. Information on the OAIC public website advises that Information Commissioner Reviews
will continue to be handled by the OAIC and FOI complaints will be referred to the Commonwealth
Ombudsman. Please contact the OAIC on the details above if you require further information.

The Commonwealth Ombudsman

You can complain to the Commonwealth Ombudsman concerning action taken by an agency in the
exercise of powers or the performance of functions under the FOI Act.

The Ombudsman will consult with the Information Commissioner before investigating a complaint
about the handling of an FOI request.

A complaint to the Commonwealth Ombudsman may be made orally or in writing. No particular form is
required to make a complaint to the Ombudsman, but the request should be in writing and should set
out the grounds on which it is considered that the action taken in relation to the FOI request should be
investigated. The Ombudsman may be contacted in one of the following ways:

Email: omi nan@ombuthm,−m.:;

Post: 1300 362 072 (local call charge)
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OF 1)''''ATION ACT I 32
ANT PROVISIONS

11A Access to documents on request

(5) The agency or Minister must give the person access to the document if it is
conditionally exempt at a particular time unless (in the circumstances) access to the
document at that time would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest.
Note 1: Division 3 of Part IV provides for when a document is conditionally

exempt.
Note 2: A conditionally exempt document is an exempt document if access to the

document would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest (see
section 31B (exempt documents for the purposes of Part IV)).

Note 3: Section 11B deals with when it is contrary to the public interest to give a
person access to the document.

11B Public interest exemptions—factors

Scope
(1) This section applies for the purposes of working out whether access to a

conditionally exempt document would, on balance, be contrary to the public
interest under subsection 11A(5).

(2)This section does not limit subsection 11A(5).

Factors favouring access
(3) Factors favouring access to the document in the public interest include whether

access to the document would do any of the following:
(a) promote the objects of this Act (including all the matters set out in sections 3

and 3A);
(b) inform debate on a matter of public importance;
(c) promote effective oversight of public expenditure;
(d) allow a person to access his or her own personal information.

Irrelevant factors
(4) The following factors must not be taken into account in deciding whether access to

the document would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest:
(a) access to the document could result in embarrassment to the Commonwealth

Government, or cause a loss of confidence in the Commonwealth
Government;

(aa) access to the document could result in embarrassment to the Government of
Norfolk Island or cause a loss of confidence in the Government of Norfolk
Island;

(b) access to the document could result in any person misinterpreting or
misunderstanding the document;

(c) the author of the document was (or is) of high seniority in the agency to
which the request for access to the document was made;
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(d) access to the document could result in confusion or unnecessary debate.

Guidelines
(5) In working out whether access to the document would, on balance, be contrary to

the public interest, an agency or Minister must have regard to any guidelines issued
by the Information Commissioner for the purposes of this subsection under
section 93A.

22 Access to edited copies with exempt or irrelevant matter deleted

Scope
(1) This section applies if:

(a) an agency or Minister decides:
(i) to refuse to give access to an exempt document; or
(ii) that to give access to a document would disclose information that would

reasonably be regarded as irrelevant to the request for access; and

(b) it is possible for the agency or Minister to prepare a copy (an edited copy) of
the document, modified by deletions, ensuring that:

(i) access to the edited copy would be required to be given under
section 11A (access to documents on request); and

(ii) the edited copy would not disclose any information that would
reasonably be regarded as irrelevant to the request; and

(c) it is reasonably practicable for the agency or Minister to prepare the edited
copy, having regard to:

(i) the nature and extent of the modification; and
(ii) the resources available to modify the document; and

(d) it is not apparent (from the request or from consultation with the applicant)
that the applicant would decline access to the edited copy.

Access to edited copy
(2) The agency or Minister must:

(a) prepare the edited copy as mentioned in paragraph (1)(b); and
(b) give the applicant access to the edited copy.

Notice to applicant
(3) The agency or Minister must give the applicant notice in writing:

(a) that the edited copy has been prepared; and
(b) of the grounds for the deletions; and
(c) if any matter deleted is exempt matter—that the matter deleted is exempt

matter because of a specified provision of this Act.

(4) Section 26 (reasons for decision) does not apply to the decision to refuse access to
the whole document unless the applicant requests the agency or Minister to give
the applicant a notice in writing in accordance with that section.
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47E Public interest conditional exemptions—certain operations of agencies

A document is conditionally exempt if its disclosure under this Act would, or could
reasonably be expected to, do any of the following:

(a) prejudice the effectiveness of procedures or methods for the conduct of tests,
examinations or audits by an agency;

(b) prejudice the attainment of the objects of particular tests, examinations or
audits conducted or to be conducted by an agency;

(c) have a substantial adverse effect on the management or assessment of
personnel by the Commonwealth or by an agency;

(d) have a substantial adverse effect on the proper and efficient conduct of the
operations of an agency.

Note: Access must generally be given to a conditionally exempt document
unless it would be contrary to the public interest (see section 11A).

47F Public interest conditional exemptions—personal privacy

General rule
(1) A document is conditionally exempt if its disclosure under this Act would involve

the unreasonable disclosure of personal information about any person (including a
deceased person).

(2) In determining whether the disclosure of the document would involve the
unreasonable disclosure of personal information, an agency or Minister must have
regard to the following matters:

(a) the extent to which the information is well known;
(b) whether the person to whom the information relates is known to be (or to

have been) associated with the matters dealt with in the document;
(c) the availability of the information from publicly accessible sources;
(d) any other matters that the agency or Minister considers relevant.

(3) Subject to subsection (5), subsection (1) does not have effect in relation to a
request by a person for access to a document by reason only of the inclusion in the
document of matter relating to that person.

Access given to qualified person instead
(4) Subsection (5) applies if:

(a) a request is made to an agency or Minister for access to a document of the
agency, or an official document of the Minister, that contains information
concerning the applicant, being information that was provided by a qualified
person acting in his or her capacity as a qualified person; and

(b) it appears to the principal officer of the agency or to the Minister (as the case
may be) that the disclosure of the information to the applicant might be
detrimental to the applicant's physical or mental health, or well−being.

(5) The principal officer or Minister may, if access to the document would otherwise be
given to the applicant, direct that access to the document, so far as it contains that
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information, is not to be given to the applicant but is to be given instead to a
qualified person who:

(a) carries on the same occupation, of a kind mentioned in the definition of
qualified person in subsection (7), as the first−mentioned qualified person;
and

(b) is to be nominated by the applicant.

(6) The powers and functions of the principal officer of an agency under this section
may be exercised by an officer of the agency acting within his or her scope of
authority in accordance with arrangements referred to in section 23.

(7) In this section:
qualified person means a person who carries on, and is entitled to carry on, an
occupation that involves the provision of care for the physical or mental health of
people or for their well−being, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing,
includes any of the following:

(a) a medical practitioner;
(b) a psychiatrist;
(c) a psychologist;
(d) a counsellor;
(e) a social worker.

Note: Access must generally be given to a conditionally exempt document
unless it would be contrary to the public interest (see section 11A).
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